87. FAO, UNDP and WFP will maintain separate accounts for the project and ensure that original supporting
documents of expenditures are retained. The project will use unaudited Interim Financial Reports (IFRs) for
disbursements and will submit the reports on a quarterly basis to the Bank. Funds will flow from the Bank to the
recipients’ corporate accounts before flowing to their local bank account or the bank accounts of their
implementing partners (in the case of UNDP and FAO) and onward to the ultimate recipients/beneficiaries. The
project will follow the audit arrangements agreed between the Bank and UN agencies (the Recipients) as per the
FMFA. In case the Association and the Recipient agree that additional due diligence measures are needed, the
Recipient will ensure that any additional due diligence measures of its respective part of the project is carried out
exclusively in accordance with its Financial Regulations and Rules, and in conformity with the single audit principle
observed by the United Nations system as a whole. In addition, the Bank may require additional audits of project
activities based on TORs agreed with the Bank.

Sensitivity Analysis

EIRR NPV (US$)

16.95% 125,955,843

15.53% 104,387,212

13.97% 82,818,581

15.66% 116,982,796

14.51% 108,009,750

Delay 1yr in Benefits 14.72% 102,661,604

12.81% 80,703,910

External Shock every 2 yr 14.66% 58,473,466

External Shock every 3 yr 15.39% 100,081,358

10% -10% 14.27% 95,414,166

10% -20% 12.74% 73,845,535

20% -20% 11.64% 64,872,488

20% -30% 7.02% 9,139,642

20% -10% 13.14% 86,441,119

50% Benefits
External shock (prices, quantities, climate)

50% Benefits

Mixed Scenarios Costs Benefits

Costs
10%

Increase in expenses, input prices and unit costs
20%

Adoption rate / delays
Delay 2yr in Benefits

∆% Risk

Base scenario

Benefits
-10%

Combined risks on sale prices, yields, adoption rates
-20%

The World Bank
Yemen Food Security Response and Resilience Project (P176129)

 Page 43 of 111

88. Fiduciary risk is High. Table 3 describes the elements of fiduciary risk for the proposed project and the
respective mitigation measures. The financial management (FM) risk for this project is high, since some of the

[…]

profitability indicators remain in a positive range under most of scenarios. Table 3 shows a summary of results from the
sensitivity analysis.

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis of economic indicators

40. Finally, switching values (SV) for cost and benefits are also estimated. The SV for cost increments are 184 percent,
162 percent and 140 percent under the high case, low case and baseline scenarios respectively. Concerning reductions
to economic benefits, SV are estimated at 65 percent, 62 percent and 58 percent for under the high case, low case and
baseline scenarios, respectively.

41. The following table summarizes the economic profitability indicators for three scenarios discussed in this analysis.
While the baseline scenario only considers net incremental economic benefits derived from the financial streams of the
investments valued at economic prices, the high case and low case scenarios also include environmental co-benefits
valued at low and high prices as per the World Bank guidelines on shadow pricing of carbon (2017). These results suggest
that the project is expected to be an economically worthwhile investment from the perspective of society.

Sensitivity Analysis

EIRR NPV (US$)

16.95% 125,955,843

15.53% 104,387,212

13.97% 82,818,581

15.66% 116,982,796

14.51% 108,009,750

Delay 1yr in Benefits 14.72% 102,661,604

12.81% 80,703,910

External Shock every 2 yr 14.66% 58,473,466

External Shock every 3 yr 15.39% 100,081,358

10% -10% 14.27% 95,414,166

10% -20% 12.74% 73,845,535

20% -20% 11.64% 64,872,488

20% -30% 7.02% 9,139,642

20% -10% 13.14% 86,441,119

50% Benefits
External shock (prices, quantities, climate)

50% Benefits

Mixed Scenarios Costs Benefits

Costs
10%

Increase in expenses, input prices and unit costs
20%

Adoption rate / delays
Delay 2yr in Benefits

∆% Risk

Base scenario

Benefits
-10%

Combined risks on sale prices, yields, adoption rates
-20%

The World Bank
Yemen Food Security Response and Resilience Project (P176129)

 Page 109 of 111

Table 12: Summary of economic indicators (US$)

Indicator Baseline Low case High case

 EIRR (%) 16.95 18.78 20.68

 ENPV (US$ million)  125.96 145.37 164.78

 Switching value for costs (%) 140.00 162.00 184.00

 Switching value for benefits (%) -58.00 -62.00 -65.00

The World Bank
Yemen Food Security Response and Resilience Project (P176129)

 Page 110 of 111

ANNEX 6: Greenhouse Gas Accounting Analysis

COUNTRY: Yemen, Republic of

Yemen Food Security Response and Resilience Project

1. Corporate Mandate. The GHG analysis has been carried out as part of a corporate mandate to conduct
GHG emissions accounting for investment lending in relevant sectors. The ex-ante quantification of GHG emissions
is an important step in managing and ultimately reducing GHG emissions, and it is becoming a common practice
for many international financial institutions.

2. Methodology. To estimate the impact of agricultural investments on GHG emissions and carbon